
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

14 January 2009 
 
A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the HIE BOARD ROOM, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009 at 10:00 AM. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES 
 CPP Management Committee 29 October 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
4. CPP BUDGET - SALLY REID (Pages 7 - 10) 
   
5. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT - BRIAN BARKER - VERBAL 
 
6. NOVEMBER SEMINAR - EILEEN WILSON (to follow) 
 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT - EILEEN WILSON (to follow) 
 
8. DEMO PROJECT AND FAB PARTNERSHIP UPDATE - ARLENE 

CULLUM/EILEEN WILSON (Pages 11 – 14) 
  
9. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND THE FIRE (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - DAVID 

PENMAN (Pages 15 – 22) 
  
10. POLICE ATTENDANCE AT COMMUNITY ALARM ACTIVATIONS - MALCOLM 

MACFADYEN (Pages 23 – 24) 
  
11. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 
12. AOCB 
 
 (a) DRIVESafe Update - Dave McBride (to follow)  
 (b) Brand Argyll and Bute - Jane Fowler (to follow)  
 (c) HUBBUS Update - Jane Fowler - Verbal  
 (d) Funding Hub Update - Arlene Cullum (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 18 MARCH AT OBAN FIRE STATION, OBAN 
 
Note: The Funding Hub will follow on from this meeting, commencing at 1.30 pm.  
 

  
 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

                MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in Oban Fire Station Board Room 
Oban, on 29 October at 10.00 am  

 
Present:: 
 

Derek Leslie    NHS Highland (Chair) 
Eileen Wilson               Argyll and Bute Council 

 Brian Barker    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Sally Reid    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Malcolm MacFadyen   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Douglas Cowan   Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 John Davidson    Islay and Jura CVS 
 Gordon Anderson    Strathclyde Police  

Geoff Calvert    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Paul Connelly    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Ian McMeekin    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

         Glenn Heritage   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Jane Fowler     Argyll and Bute Council 
 Allan Comrie    Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
         David Dowie    Scottish Government 
 Roanna Taylor   Argyll and Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
 Linda Haig    Argyll Community Housing Association 
          

In attendance: 
         Sonya Thomas   Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: 
 
 

Raymond Park   Strathclyde Police         
Peter Wotherspoon   Jura I@tE 

Andrew Campbell   SNH 
Nicola Welsh    AABCC 
 
 

 
ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
1. 

 
WELCOME  
 
Derek Leslie introduced Area Commander Paul Connelly, Strathclyde Fire 
and Rescue to his first Community Planning Meeting, who kindly extended 
an offer of a station tour at the end of today’s meeting. Derek welcomed 
everyone to the meeting, thanking Strathclyde Fire and Rescue for the use 
of their Board Room and facilities. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 2 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
2 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 3RD SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
The minutes of the above meeting were approved as a correct record with 
the exception of the following points. 
a) SPT wish to be known as Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
b) Ag Item 12 refers to feedback received covering the whole of the 
SPT area, but not the Argyll and Bute area. 

 

 

 
3. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Ag Item 4) Partnership Review  
This will be taken forward after the seminar at the end of November. 
 
Ag Item 5b) Voluntary Sector Steering Group  
The Government intends to fund organisations that support the Third 
Sector from 2011. The Third Sector will need to develop a funding formula  
to distribute funds amongst themselves, and move towards more contract 
based funding which will also link into the Community Planning 
Partnership. The Third Sector are keen to start discussions with the CPP 
regarding this. 
Margaret Fyfe will be attending the Third Sector Planning Event on the 
10/11th November. 
 
Action Point – Sonya Thomas to circulate Geoff Pearson’s letter. 
 
Ag Item 9) Affordable Housing for Essential Workers 
An agenda item at this meeting. 
 
Ag Item 11) Brand Argyll and Bute 
Project up-date on the agenda for January 21st 2009 CPP meeting. 
 
Ag Item 13b) Police Attendance at Community Alarm Activations 
An agenda item at this meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sonya Thomas 

 
4. 

 
FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND AND THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
 
a) Proposals from the Third Sector Steering Group. 
Brian Barker and Margaret Fyfe received a response at the end of 
September but were unable to recommend allocating funding at that point. 
A further meeting was held at the beginning of October, which has resulted 
in the Third Sector Steering Group being given an extension to develop an 
improved proposal. The Third Sector Planning Event on the 10/11th 
November will influence a large part of this process. Strong proposals are 
expected by the end of November enabling FAB to move forward in the 
budget process, with the whole process complete by the middle of January 
2009. 
It is felt that there is strong, clear and robust dialogue between the parties. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
b) FAB Partnership – Governance Structure and Composition. 
The first draft of the Terms of Reference is complete. It has now moved on  
from Community Regeneration into the Fairer Scotland Fund and 
discussions are now around membership of the FAB Partnership. It was 
noted that a large portion of membership will be from the Council. 
Concerns were voiced that this may restrict the opportunities for growth 
and change, but there is an expectation on every Partner to modernise and 
change to ensure the FAB Partnership is successful, and as service 
delivery will be under constant review it is important that we to focus on the 
actions and not necessarily on the individuals who are taking the FAB 
Partnership forward.  It was stressed that the FAB Partnership is not a 
continuation of any previous partnership. It was noted that a Community 
Engagement Strategy will be developed through the FAB Partnership. 
It is felt that after the Third Sector event on 10/11th November discussions 
can develop which will ensure that smaller organisations will not be lost 
within the FAB Partnership.    
Sally Reid commented that she welcomed the fact that community 
engagement lies within the CPP. 
The next meeting is scheduled for 30th October and will be looking at 
funding proposals for years 2 and 3 and also where we are with the 
research done by Chris Carr. Although much of this discussion will happen 
within the Council, the actual decisions made will be Partnership wide and  
this will take forward the process by the next meeting.   
 
c) Demo Project Update 
This group is currently looking at what barriers the Third Sector encounters 
trying to access information and win tenders, contracts, funding and other 
potential business or development opportunities. Although the project is 
now drawing to a close, John Davidson will speak to Arlene Cullum, 
Corporate Funding Officer, Argyll and Bute Council as to whether CMAL 
can be brought into the discussion. 
 
There is a recommendation that at the end of the project it will go out for 
future consultation.  
 
Action Point – On agenda for next Management Committee meeting  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Arlene Cullum 
Eileen Wilson 
 

 
5.                               

 
SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT AND COMMUNITY PLANNING 
 
Seminar overview. 
 
A seminar is being held on 28th November 2008 at the Council Chambers, 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
It was noted that the seminar will cover 

• Review of the Community Plan 

• Performance Management 

• A risk based approach 

• Governance arrangement 

• Review of the Community Planning Structure 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

SOA G
[...]
on Growth 
The working group has a very broad remit, with the focus on population 
attraction and the economic downturn. The on line questionnaire has 
helped with collecting information form Partners and has illustrated the 
risks we are facing, now we have to develop means of dealing with the 
risks and driving forward economic growth during these difficult times, 
ensuring this all links in with the SOA and Community Plan 
 

b) HUBBUS update 
Action Point - Postponed to next Management Committee Meeting -  
21 Jan 2009 
 

c) Maximising Office Facilities 
This dialogue is centred around office rationalisation and changes 
happening within the Oban area. 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue repeated the offer to use their facilities when 
available, with the HUBBUS project being a strong possible user. 
It was also noted that where VC is used and training and etiquette be 
followed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ray  
McIntosh-
Walley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 6 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
Action Point – Dialogue Noted 
 

d) LocalView 
Argyll and Bute Council is going through a process of developing a “local 
View” on the website. This will be an opportunity for Partners to share and 
highlight facilities and services for the general public.  
The need now is to identify the process for GIS capability – how can we 
share data within the Council and with Partners. 
 
Action Point – Sonya Thomas to circulate e-mail from Brian Barker  
 
      e) Scottish Rural Gathering 
The Scottish Rural Gathering Conference will be held on 21/22 November 
2009 in West Lothian. It is aimed at discussing topics of rural issues. 
All Partners are encouraged to attend.  
 
Action Point – Sonya Thomas to circulate letter to all Partners 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sonya Thomas 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sonya Thomas 
 

 
11. 

 
CPP MEETING SCHEDULE 2009 
 
Agreed. 
 

 
 

 
12. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
21 January 2009 in the HIE Board Room, Lochgilphead. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 6



 
1 

 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
21 January 2009 

 

 
 

Budget update 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The Community Planning Partnership (CPP) full partnership 

meeting of 7 November 2007 agreed a budget for the core costs of 
running the CPP – specifically costs for the Community Planning 
Manager, citizen’s panel and admin costs associated with running 
the main CPP meetings and conference. 
 

 1.2 In recent years, the CPP budget has been managed on the basis 
of reducing a surplus built up in previous years – i.e. running on the 
basis of costs slightly exceeding income. This, combined with 
some partners not contributing, leaves the CPP facing a budget 
deficit in 2009/10 of approx £15,000 (assuming contributing 
partners continue the same level of support. 
 

 1.3 This paper asks partners to identify how they will collectively fill the 
gap in the CPP’s core running costs. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
 2.1 Partners consider the CPP budget and agree future contributions 

to ensure that core costs are met. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 The Argyll and Bute CPP is funded through contributions made by 

partners to cover the core costs of running the partnership and the 
Citizens Panel. Other costs are covered directly by individual 
partners or through separate arrangements focused on a particular 
topic or area. 
 

 3.2 Changes that have affected different partners have reduced CPP 
income – for example: 

• the absorption of Careers Scotland by HIE and the 
dissolution of Communities Scotland reduced the number of 
partners contributing 

• some partners, e.g. Scottish Enterprise, stopped 
contributing when facing difficulties and contributions have 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
2 

not resumed 

• others have agreed to contribute, but the funds have not 
been forthcoming – e.g. Forestry Commission, VisitScotland 

 
 3.3 Some partners, whether longstanding or recent members, have 

participated in the process but not made a cash contribut
[...]
ocial Landlords) 

• changes to the governance arrangements to ensure that 
there is an effective ongoing partnership focused on tackling 
inequalities with input from a range of partner organisations 
and effective community input 

 
 4.2 Key outputs from the process are: 

• the new FAB Partnership, chaired by Councillor George 
Freeman, that will oversee all ongoing work 

• the FAB Plan with recommended allocations for the Fairer 
Scotland Fund (detail about the Health Improvement and 
Wider Role funds have not been incorporated at this stage) 
– see appendix 

• the Needs Analysis, which has been published in summary 
form, but which also has numerous datasets that are 
available to partners (both can be accessed by contacting 
Chris Carr at chris.carr@argyll-bute.gov.uk (the data are 
applicable in other circumstances and partners are 
encouraged to use the information) 

 
 4.3 There has also been progress with the organisations that support 

the third sector, but no agreement at this stage on support to be 
provided via the Fairer Scotland Fund. Discussions are ongoing to 

Page 12



 
3 

reach agreement, including involvement from the Scottish 
Government. 
 

 
5. NEXT STEPS 
  
 5.1 The Planning Group is due to meet one more time to reflect on the 

process and identify any aspects where the process could have 
been improved. 
 

 5.2 The FAB Partnership now has responsibility for the FAB Plan and 
is due to meet again on 6 February 
 

 5.3 Discussions will continue with the Third Sector Steering Group with 
the aim of reaching agreement by the end of March 2009. 
 

 
 
For further information contact: Brian Barker 
E-mail Brian.barker@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Telephone 01546 604436 
Date 6 January 2009 
 
 
APPENDIX – the Fairer Argyll and Bute Plan 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 
 
CPP Management Committee                              
21 January 2009 
 

 
Economic Development and The Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 
 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This paper highlights key factors within The Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 that have 
implications for the business community of Argyll and Bute.  

 
1.2 Partners are requested to acknowledge the significant financial benefit of the tourism 

and care home/residential home business sectors to Argyll and Bute and to 
recognise the risks to businesses and communities consequent on implementation 
of the Act. 

 
1.3 Partners are requested to acknowledge that the possibly significant financial 

implications to SME’s of compliance with the legislation could result in closures with 
subsequent job losses and negative impact on the economy of Argyll and Bute. 
 

1.4 Partners are requested to acknowledge the social effect on communities should a 
Care or a Residential Home be forced to close, particularly for Island and remote 
rural communities  

 
 1.5 Partners are requested to acknowledge that the priorities for economic development 

funding support of the Scottish Government do not recognise the risks to fragile 
economies of the implications of the Act. 

 
1.6 Partners are requested to support the Recommendations 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Members, in noting the contents of this paper, use all 
influence at their disposal to encourage the Scottish Government and our Enterprise 
partners to support existing businesses in the Tourism and Care/Residential Home 
business sectors at risk of closure, or financial hardship that would impede business 
growth, as a result of implementation of The Fire (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 
 

3. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 
  

3.1 Part 3 of the Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 as amended (the Act) and the Fire Safety 
(Scotland) Regulations 2006 (the Regulations) came into force on the 1st October 
2006. The responsibility for the enforcement of Chapter 1 duties under the Act is 
placed upon the enforcing authority as defined within Section 61 of the Act
[...]
uirements. The 
subsequent loss of jobs and damage to both the social and financial economies of 
Argyll and Bute, particularly in the current global financial climate, must be 
recognised. A provision of financial support to businesses to assist with compliance, 
subject to qualifying criteria, if set aside by the Scottish Government for allocation 
via the Enterprise partners would be of immense assistance. 

 

Page 20



 7 

August 2008 
 
For further information contact:   
 
Group Commander (B) David Penman – Strathclyde Fire and Rescue  
Tel:  01546 604412 
 
Background Papers; 
 

• The Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 – see 
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/legislation/scotland/acts2005/en/aspen_20050005_en_1 

 

• Annex A – Tourism Research – Argyll and Bute 
 

• Annex B – Care Homes in Argyll and Bute (info supplied by the Care Commission) 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Police Attendance at Community Alarm Activations 

 

 

 

Since the last CPP meeting a number of developments have taken place. 

These include the agreement that has been reached for the Council’s 

Homecare and Intensive Home Care Teams to provide a response during 

normal working hours. This will be when the named responder is not available 

and will be subject to the availability of resources. The Progressive Care 

Housing Pilot Scheme has  also been established. This is due to commence in 

April of this year and will lead to ACHA, Bield and Cairn Housing  Associations 

 modifying the use of their sheltered housing complexes at Dunmar Court,and 

Torosay Court in Oban, Ford Spence Court in Benderloch and at Lorne 

Campbell Court in Campbeltown. Out of hours cover will be developed as 

part of this pilot exercise. In addition, ACHA and Bield are collaborating on a 

separate pilot for overnight cover in their sheltered housing complexes on 

Bute. Therafter, the pilots will be evaluated in due course for potential 

adoption and extension although this will be subject to the availability of 

resources. In the meantime, an out of hours response service pilot   is  also 

being scoped and costed for the Helensburgh and Lomond area in the hope 

that it will attract Telecare Development Funding in due course. 

               The minute refers to the involvement of the Red Cross on Bute. Since 

the last meeting, a service level agreement has been established with the 

organisation for the development of a 6 month pilot service which is due to 

commence on the 19th of January. In the lead up to this,detailed planning 

has been undertaken to match appropriate local volunteers with Telecare 

clients to enable the provision of a key holder service. This is being introduced 

gradually in Bute, Helensburgh and Cowal. 

               From the foregoing,it should be clear that significant steps have 

already been taken in an attempt to reduce the burden that the Police have 

been experiencing .They will also help to ensure a more  appropriate 

response to alarm calls in the future. In this regard, it is perhaps worth noting 

that the current and proposed arrangements have been reviewed by the 

Council’s Risk Manager who is reasonably satisfied with the present position. 

However, the risk to service users could increase slightly in the short term as I 

have been advised that ACHA intend to cease their overnight warden 

service from next month onwards. Critically,as we move forward, Health and 

Social Work services together with the input from voluntary sector partners  will 

have to be aligned appropriately to ensure that any risk to clients is kept to an 

acceptable level. 

 

Malcolm MacFadyen 

Head of Community Regeneration 

Argyll and Bute Council 

 

14 January 2009 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



DATE of Funding Hub 29th October 2008 

PROJECT NAME Isle of Luing Community Trust 

CONTACT DETAILS Norman Bissell, Norman.bissell@btinternet.com 

Project Description The Trust aims to create and develop ideas and opportuntinties for the Luing 
Community to ensure a sustainable future and to celebrate it’s unique past.  They 
have purchased land and plan to reinstate a historic slate industry building as a 
multi-purpose centre with café, exhibition and study area to meet demand for 
community space, tourism and income-generation. A ‘Grow Your Own’ vegetable 
and flower project is linked to this to provide revenue and a local food source. 
 

Funding of £724,000, is a mix of capital and revenue costs. The Trust met with 
the Funding Hub for advice on developing the business plan and sources of 
funding.  

Support from Funding 

Hub 

The Isle of Luing Community Trust is in the early stages of finalising the 
business plan and exploring potential funding streams.  The Hub has linked 
the Trust to support organisations to help develop the business plan, develop 
volunteering practices and identified potential funding sources. This 
development will meet CPP plan outcomes by providing facilities to support 
arts and cultural activities and furthering international recognition of Argyll and 
Bute’s cultural importance, in particular through its international Geopoetics 
links. 

Recommendations For noting. 

 

 

Agenda Item 12dPage 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 CPP BUDGET - Sally Reid
	8 DEMO PROJECT AND FAB PARTNERSHIP UPDATE - Arlene Cullum/Eileen Wilson
	9 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND THE FIRE (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - David Penman
	10 POLICE ATTENDANCE AT COMMUNITY ALARM ACTIVATIONS - Malcolm MacFadyen
	12d Funding Hub Update - Arlene Cullum



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the HIE BOARD ROOM, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009  

 
 

Present: 
 

 

Raymond Park                              Strathclyde Police (chair) 
Eileen Wilson                                Argyll and Bute Council 
Brian Barker                                  Argyll and Bute Council 
Sally Reid                                      Argyll and Bute Council 
Malcolm MacFadyen                     Argyll and Bute Council 
Sue Gledhill                                   Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Geoff Calvert                                 Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
David Penman                               Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Andrew Campbell                          Scottish Natural Heritage 
Roanna Taylor                               Argyll & Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
John Walls                                     Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
Joanna Sneddon                           Scottish Government Housing Investment Division 
Dick Walsh                                    Argyll and Bute Council 
Gordon Anderson                          Strathclyde Police 
David Price                                    Association of Argyll & Bute Community Councils 
Glenn Heritage                              Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
John Davidson                              Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 
In attendance: 
Joyce Cameron                            Argyll and Bute Council 
Apologies:  
Douglas Cowan                            Highlands & Islands Enterprise 
Nicola Welsh                                 Association of Argyll & Bute Community Councils 
Derek Leslie                                  NHS Highland 
Gordon McLennan                        Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
 
 
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted apologies. 

 
 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2008 
  Minutes of the previous meeting dated 29th October 2008 were agreed. 

 
 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  All matters arising are covered within the agenda for this meeting. 

 
 4. CPP BUDGET 
  Sally Reid updated the Management Committee on the CPP Budget, 

following which there was a long discussion around the budget and the 
anticipated shortfall.  It was suggested that some aspects of the 
core/function activity of Community Planning Partnership could be looked 
at as individual project work and some funding could be sought through 
working in partnership with our third sector colleagues to access specific 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


funding.  It was agreed that Dick Walsh would write out to partners 
highlighting these issues and asking them to consider their future 
commitment to the Community Planning Partnership. 
 
We need to strengthen core funding and partnership arrangements to 
ensure we are not giving the wrong message. 
 
Dick Walsh agreed to write out to all partners requesting they review their 
commitment to the core costs of the CPP. 
Dick also agreed to discuss this matter with cabinet ministers. 
Eileen Wilson will contact the Community Planning Network to find out if 
there are any other funding opportunities for staffing/core costs. 
 
Action: Dick Walsh, Eileen Wilson, All Partners 
 

 5. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
  Brian Barker had e-mailed an SOA Workshop for CPP’s (Improvement 

Service January 09) presentation to members prior to the meeting.  He 
highlighted key points and guidance and outlined the timescales for 
submission of this years document. 
 
A draft SOA has to be with the Executive by end February, signed off by 
end of May with an official ministerial signing off at the end of August. 
 
Sally Reid advised that the new Community Plan will show linkages and 
Partner responsibilities will become clearer. 
 
All members agreed to contribute to the SOA. 
 
Action: All Partners 
 

 6. NOVEMBER SEMINAR 
  Eileen Wilson gave a presentation, recapping on what was agreed at the 

November Seminar.  An Action plan will be produced showing the 
outcomes and associated actions.  The action plan will also detail lead 
partners and timescales. 
 
All members to receive a copy of the presentation with this minute. 
 
Action: Eileen Wilson, Joyce Cameron 
 

 7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  Eileen Wilson introduced the Draft Community Engagement Strategy and 

outlined the timescales for the document that needs to be considered by 
various strategic partnerships and committees.  The Strategy was 
welcomed by Partners as a positive move forward for Community 
Planning in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Any comments to be e-mailed to Eileen Wilson who would particularly like 
feedback on Appendix 3.  There will be further consultation on the 
document and associated action plan.  
 
Action: All Partners 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 
 8. DEMO PROJECT AND FAB PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
  Demo Project Update- The demonstration project has progressed to 

phase two.  There are a number of recommendations being considered by 
the Council that will impact on the CPP. 
 

1. That the Council adopts an intelligent client approach for all Third 
Sector work rather than a specific department.  This will help the 
Council have a strategic view of the Third Sector and the Third 
Sector have a strategic view of the Council. 

 
2. That the Council develop a comprehensive approach to working 

with the Third Sector which reflects the diversity of the Third Sector 
but within an overarching framework.  This framework will enable 
appropriate signposting through the single point of contact, and 
would be useful in gathering intelligence on the Third Sector and its 
needs. 

 
3. That a mechanism is established for ongoing communication 

between the Council and the Third Sector and a promotional 
strategy to highlight opportunities and contributions from both. 

 
 9. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND THE FIRE (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
  The main concern here is that many small and some larger businesses 

could cease to trade as the cost of implementing the recommendations 
would be too great. 
Discussion then followed surrounding possible assistance from Business 
Gateway, HIE, Visit Scotland (Area Tourism partnerships – ATP) 
 
Action Points- 
Brian Barker to raise this issue when he meets with Peter Russell 
Business Gateway & HIE to liaise with Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Brian Barker to flag up with ATP’s 
 
Risk added to SOA 
 

 10. POLICE ATTENDANCE AT COMMUNITY ALARM ACTIVATIONS 
  Malcolm MacFadyen reported good progress with this. 

Please refer to the full report that has been circulated with the supporting 
papers for this meeting. 
It is clear that significant steps have already been taken in an attempt to 
reduce the burden that the Police have been experiencing.  It will also 
help to ensure a more appropriate response to alarm calls in the future. 
The current and proposed arrangements have been reviewed by the 
Council’s Risk Manager position, however, the risk service users could 
increase as ACHA intend to cease their overnight warden service from 
next month onwards. 
Critically, all sector partners will have to be aligned appropriately to 
ensure that any risk to clients is kept to an acceptable level. 
 
Action Points 
Malcolm MacFadyen to provide a process map. 
On agenda for 22 July 2009 – CPP Management Committee 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 
 11. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
  This item to remain on agenda as it will enable the Thematic Groups 

(PPGs + partners) and Local Area Planning Groups (Area Committees + 
Partners) to feedback to the Management Committee 
 

 12. AOCB 
 

  (a)  DRIVESafe Update 
   An update was put forward by D McBride.  It was suggested that we 

keep the co-ordinator funded but review the remit. 
Strathclyde F & R have indicated that they wish to take a more 
proactive role. 
 
Action Points: 
Strathclyde Fire & Rescue to propose changes 
DRIVESafe to report to the Community Safety Forum (CSF) 
Community Safety Forum meeting date to be agreed. 
 

  (b)  Brand Argyll and Bute 
   Report Noted 

 
  (c)  HUBBUS Update 
   Put forward to next meeting 

 
  (d)  Funding Hub Update 
   Report noted. 

 
 13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  Wednesday 18th March 2009 in the Board Room, Oban Fire Station, Oban 

 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

